
 
 
 

Council Offices 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent 

TN13 1HG 

 

 

19.11.12 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing at 7.00 

pm on 27 November 2012 to transact the under-mentioned business. 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Council held on 16 October 2012 and 7 November 2012  

 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

2. To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register 

of interest from Members in respect of items of business included 

on the agenda for this meeting  

 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

 

4. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public.  

 

 

5. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other committees:  

 

 

 a) Community Governance Review  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 b) Local Council Tax Support Scheme  (Pages 31 - 72) 

 c) Review of Member's Allowances  (Pages 73 - 100) 

 d) Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy  (Pages 101 - 148) 

 e) Review of the Performance and Governance Committee 

Terms of Reference  

(Pages 149 - 160) 

6. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 

Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  

 

 

7. To receive any questions from members of the public under 

paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) 

of the Constitution.  

 

 



 

 

 

8. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of 

the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  

 

(Pages 161 - 162) 

9. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on 

the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  

 

(Pages 163 - 166) 

10. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Performance and 

Governance Committee on the work of the Committee since the 

last Council meeting.  

 

(Pages 167 - 168) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 

obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of 

the appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of 

the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in 

another format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as 

set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



 

13 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 16 October 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

  

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Butler, 

Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Davison, Mrs. Dibsdall, Dickins, Edwards-

Winser, Eyre, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Hogarth, Horwood, 

Ms. Lowe, Maskell, McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, 

Mrs. Sargeant, Searles, Miss. Stack, Miss. Thornton, Towell, Underwood and Walshe 

 

Apologies for absence: Cllrs Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Brown, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Dawson, Grint, 

Mrs. Hunter, Ramsay, Scholey and Pett 

 

 

 

22. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council 

held on 24 July 2012  

 

The Chairman proposed that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 

July 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 July 

2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

23. To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of 

interest from Members in respect of items of business included on the 

agenda for this meeting.  

 

24. Chairman's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements. 

 

25. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public.  

 

There were no petitions. 

 

26. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other committees:  

 

(a) Shared Service Environmental Health Enforcement Policy  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bracken seconded that the 

revised Environmental Health Enforcement Policy be approved. 

 

Resolved that the revised Environmental Health Policy be approved. 

 

27. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or other 

Directors on matters requiring the attention of Council:  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 
 

14 

(b) New Standards Arrangements - Appointment of Independent Person  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bracken seconded that Mr John 

Henderson be appointed as Independent Person. 

 

 Following a vote, it was  

 

Resolved: by a majority of the Council that Mr John Henderson be 

appointed as Independent Person. 

 

(c) New Standards Arrangements - Appointment of Standards Committee  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Davison seconded that 

Councillors Ball, Mrs Bracken, Mrs Dibsdall, Dickins, Firth, Gaywood and Mrs 

Purves be appointed to the Standards Committee. 

 

Resolved: that Councillors Ball, Mrs Bracken, Mrs Dibsdall, Dickins, Firth, 

Gaywood and Mrs Purves be appointed to the Standards Committee. 

 

28. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 

(The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of 

which have been duly given.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

29. To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 

of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

30. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the 

Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  

 

The Leader introduced his report and reported that following changes that were 

being made to Council Tax and Council Tax benefits all Members would receive a 

full briefing.  Any changes made to the budget resulting from the Governments 

announcements on Council Tax and Council Tax Benefit would be reviewed 

through the Committee process. 

 

The Leader highlighted that West Kent Debt Advice ran an appointment based 

system.  More information on the services provided by West Kent Debt Advice 

could be found at their website - http://www.wkda.org.uk/.  

 

31. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the 

work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  

 

The Council received reports from the Chairmen of the following Select 

Committees: 

 

• Environment Select Committee – 4th September 2012 

• Services Select Committee – 25th September 2012 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Council - Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 
 

15 

32. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Performance and Governance 

Committee on the work of the Committee since the last Council meeting.  

 

The Council received a report from the Chairman of the Performance and 

Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its meeting 

on 18th September 2012. 

 

33. 10 Year Budget Savings Options  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Davison seconded that the 

internal appointment proposal outlined in Option D be approved. 

 

The Leader reported that Option D would provide the right combination of 

significant savings and succession planning from high calibre officers of 

outstanding track record. 

 

A Member questioned whether the possibility of having a joint Chief Executive with 

both Directors fulfilling elements of the role had been considered and costed.  In 

response the Leader stressed the need for the Council to have clear managerial 

and political leadership. 

 

Resolved: that the internal appointment proposal outlined in Option D of 

the report be approved.   

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.15 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

17 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 7 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Pett (Vice-Chairman) 

  

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, 

Brookbank, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, 

Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Mrs. Dibsdall, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Fittock, Fleming, 

Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, Hogarth, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, London, Ms. Lowe, 

Maskell, McGarvey, Neal, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Ramsay, 

Mrs. Sargeant, Miss. Stack, Miss. Thornton, Towell, Underwood and Walshe 

 

Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Brown, Firth, Orridge, Scholey, Searles and Williamson 

 

 

 

34. To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest from 

Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this meeting  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

35. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATION FROM THE APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 6TH NOVEMBER 2012 REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT TO THE CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE'S POST.  

 

Further to the meeting of the Appointments Committee on 6th November 2012, 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Davison seconded, that the recommendation, as 

circulated to the meeting, be adopted. 

 

Full Council agreed that Sevenoaks District Council was fortunate to have had two 

high calibre candidates who acquitted themselves so well throughout the 

interview process and were so knowledgeable and experienced in their different 

ways. 

 

Resolved: That Dr. Pav Ramewal, currently employed as Deputy Chief 

Executive and Director of Corporate 
[...]
 

establish a Parish Council for Badgers Mount before considering the formation of 

a Badgers Mount/Well Hill Parish Council. 

 

Councillor Mrs Dibsdall asked the Committee to revisit options for Well Hill at a 

later date, once a Parish Council for Badgers Mount had been established. 

 

A Member questioned whether the proposed changes would affect the number of 

Parish Councillors sitting on Shoreham Parish Council.  The Electoral Services 

Manager confirmed that this would be a decision for the District Council and that 

discussions would take place with Shoreham Parish Council following the meeting 

of the Electoral Arrangements Committee. 

 

The Committee noted that, if approved by Full Council, the changes would come 

into effect in May 2015. 

 

Resolved: That it be RECOMMENDED to Full Council on 16th October 2012: 

 

(a) that the draft recommendations to retain the existing boundaries and 

electoral arrangements of the Parishes of Chiddingstone, Cowden, 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 7



Edenbridge, Farningham, Fawkham, Halstead, Hever, Horton Kirby & 

South Darenth, Kemsing and Knockholt be confirmed; 

 

(b) that the draft recommendations in respect of the parishes of Ash-cum-

Ridley and Hartley (Milestone School); Brasted and Westerham (High 

View Cottage); Crockenhill and Shoreham (no change to present 

arrangements); Eynsford and Shoreham (Austin Lodge Golf Course); 

Hextable and Swanley (Lower Road); Chevening, Dunton Green, 

Riverhead, Seal, Sevenoaks, Sevenoaks Weald and Sundridge with Ide 

Hill (no change to present arrangements); be confirmed; 

 

(c) that the draft recommendation that no change be made to the 

electoral arrangements of Hartley Parish be confirmed; 

 

(d) that the draft recommendation that the two properties North Lodge, 

Redleaf and Woodside Kennels transfer from Leigh Parish to 

Penshurst Parish be confirmed; 

 

(e) that the properties Stursdon Farm, Mount Farm and Mount Farm 

Cottage transfer from Otford Parish into Shoreham Parish; 

 

(f) that the draft recommendation to transfer the 8 Twitton properties 

currently in Shoreham Parish into Otford Parish be confirmed; 

 

(g) that no change be made to the existing warded structure nor to the 

name of Penshurst Parish Council; 

 

(h) that the Well Hill Hundreds ward remains a part of Shoreham Parish; 

 

(i) that a separate parish of Badgers Mount be created; 

 

(j) that Officers of the District Council discuss with Shoreham Parish 

Council the electoral arrangements of the reconstituted Parish of 

Shoreham and present the outcome to a future meeting of the 

Electoral Arrangements Committee; and 

 

(k) that the draft recommendation for no change between the parishes of 

Shoreham and West Kingsdown in the vicinity of East Hill be 

confirmed.” 

 

(carried unanimously) 

 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 8



 

 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Council – 27th November 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Electoral Arrangements Committee 11th September 2012 

Key Decision: Yes. 

Parish council boundaries and electoral arrangements are 

subject to change at the completion of this review. 

Executive Summary: Following the previous meeting of the Electoral Arrangements 
Committee on 27th March 2012, draft recommendations were published for consultation. 

Members are now requested to consider all the submissions made during the 

consultation period and to make final recommendations. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal – Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to Electoral Arrangements Committee: 

(a) that the recommendations in appendix 1 be approved. 

Reason for recommendations: The District Council is responsible for determining 
submissions made in consequence of a community governance review. 

Introduction 

1 The District Council commenced a community governance review on 30th 

No
[...]
 Commissioners on 15th November 2012) and plenty of time to implement the 

outcome ahead of the next full parish council elections in 2015. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 15



 

 

District Councils are expected to carry out community governance reviews every 10-15 

years. If the opportunity is not taken now, staff resources may not be available until 

2018, the next year of no scheduled elections. 

Background Papers: Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007 

The Local Government Act 1972 

Guidance on community governance reviews 

(published jointly by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government and the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England) – 

April 2008 

Contact Officer(s): Ian Bigwood – ext. no.7242 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 16



 

 

Appendix 1 

Recommendations: 

(a) that the draft recommendations to retain the existing boundaries and electoral 

arrangements of the Parishes of Chiddingstone, Cowden, Edenbridge, Farningham, 

Fawkham, Halstead, Hever, Horton Kirby & South Darenth, Kemsing and Knockholt be 

confirmed; 

(b) that the draft recommendations in respect of the parishes of Ash-cum-Ridley and 

Hartley (Milestone School); Brasted and Westerham (High View Cottage); Crockenhill and 

Shoreham (no change to present arrangements); Eynsford and Shoreham (Austin Lodge 

Golf Course); Hextable and Swanley (Lower Road); Chevening, Dunton Green, Riverhead, 

Seal, Sevenoaks, Sevenoaks Weald and Sundridge with Ide Hill (no change to present 

arrangements); Shoreham electoral arrangements (if no change to the existing 3 wards of 

the Parish) be confirmed; 

(c) that the draft recommendation that no change be made to the electoral 

arrangements of Hartley Parish be confirmed; 

(d) that the draft recommendation that the two properties North Lodge, Redleaf and 

Woodside Kennels transfer from Leigh Parish to Penshurst Parish be confirmed; 

(e) that the properties Stursdon Farm, Mount Farm and Mount Farm Cottage transfer 

from Otford Parish into Shoreham Parish; 

(f) that the draft recommendation to transfer the 8 Twitton properties currently in 

Shoreham Parish into Otford Parish be confirmed; 

(g) that no change be made to the existing warded structure nor to the name of 

Penshurst Parish Council; 

(h) that the Well Hill Hundreds ward remains a part of Shoreham Parish; 

(i) that Members’ instructions are sought on the proposal by the Badgers Mount 

Residents Association to form a separate parish of Badgers Mount; 

(j) that Members’ instructions are sought on the proposal by the Shoreham Society to 

form a separate parish of Shoreham (without Badgers Mount and Well Hill) and on the 

electoral arrangements of a revised Shoreham Parish Council; and 

(k) that the draft recommendation for no change between the parishes of Shoreham 

and West Kingsdown in the vicinity of East Hill be confirmed. 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 17



 

 

Appendix 2 

Extracts from the Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 

Defining a parish 

49. Parish councils continue to have two main roles: community representation 

and local administration. For both purposes it is desirable that a parish 

should reflect a distinctive and recognisable community of place, with its 

own sense of identity. The views of local communities and inhabitants are 

of central importance. 

50. The identification of a community is not a precise or rigid matter. The 

pattern of daily life in each of the existing communities, the local centres 

for education and child care, shopping, community activities, worship, 

leisure pursuits, transport facilities and means of communication generally 

will have an influence. However, the focus of people’s day-to-day activities 

may not be reflected in their feeling of community identity. For instance, 

historic loyalty may be to a town but the local community 
[...]
residents of working age receive a deduction on the amount of council tax 

support they are entitled to, calculated on the basis of the current council 

tax benefit scheme, of 18.5%. 

 

2 In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the Council 

applies transitional protection for all residents of working age eligible to 

receive council tax support. This transitional protection ensures that in 

year 1 only all residents of working age receive a deduction of 8.5% on the 

amount of council tax support they are entitled to, as calculated on the 

basis of the current council tax benefit scheme. 

 

3 The Council applies to the Government’s grant scheme for a financial 

contribution towards the transitional protection provided to residents once 

the grant scheme opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

4 The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money is provided delegated authority to 

implement any consequential amendments to the local scheme as a result 

of the Government publishing its final regulations. 

 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 31



 

The Group Manager, Financial Services, reported that on 16 October the 

Government announced that an additional £100m grant would be provided if 

Councils devised a scheme where claimants only paid between zero and 8.5%. 

 

The Leader, Chief Executive, Director of Corporate Resources and Group Manager, 

Financial Services had attended meetings to consider a new Kent-wide proposal . 

The proposal that had been developed was for an 18.5% scheme for three years 

with a discount in year 1 to reduce it to 8.5% and therefore taking advantage of 

the additional grant. Officers would continue to look for ways of also reducing the 

18.5% in later years by reviewing other Council Tax discounts and exemptions. 

 

In response to a question, the Group Manager, Financial Services, reported that it 

was unlikely that the grant from the Government would fund the discount in 

totality but agreement had been secured from the major preceptors that any 

difference would be underwritten.  

 

Resolved: That  

 

1 The Council be recommended to introduce a local support for council tax 

scheme that all residents of working age receive a deduction on the 

amount of council tax support they are entitled to, calculated on the basis 

of the current council tax benefit scheme, of 18.5%. 

 

2 In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the Council 

be recommended to apply transitional protection for all residents of 

working age eligible to receive council tax support. This transitional 

protection ensures that in year 1 only all residents of working age receive a 

deduction of 8.5% on the amount of council tax support they are entitled 

to, as calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit scheme. 

 

3 The Council be recommended to apply to the Government’s grant scheme 

for a financial contribution towards the transitional protection provided to 

residents once the grant scheme opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

4 Authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Value for Money to 

implement any consequential amendments to the local scheme as a result 

of the Government publishing its final regulations.” 
 

 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 32



 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Council – 27 November 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 8 November 2012 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  The Local Government Finance Bill has introduced one of the 

biggest, fundamental changes to the administration of council tax.  The Bill will require 

that all council tax billing authorities put in place a local Council Tax Support Scheme to 

replace the current national Council Tax Benefit Scheme by 31 January 2013, to 

commence on 1 April 2013. 

This report sets out the developments in the negotiation of a Kent wide scheme and the 

latest announcement from Government before setting out the proposed local Council Tax 

Support Scheme for Sevenoaks District. 

A summary of the responses to the council’s consultation and an Equalities Impact 

Assessment for the proposed scheme are also included. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Council:  Having considered the equality impacts, as set out from 

paragraph 43, it be resolved that: 

(a) The Council introduce a local support for council tax scheme that all residents of 

working age receive a deduction on the amount of council tax support they are 

entitled to, calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit scheme, of 

18.5%. 

 

(b) In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the Council applies 

transitional protection for all residents of working age eligible to receive council 

tax support.  This transitional protection ensures that in year 1 only all residents of 

working age receive a deduction of 8.5% on the amount of council tax support 

they are entitled to, as calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit 

scheme. 

 

(c) The Council applies to the Government’s grant scheme for a financial contribution 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 33



 

towards the transitional protection provided to residents once the grant scheme 

opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

(d) The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money is provided delegated authority to 

implement any consequential amendments to the local scheme as a result of the 

Government publishing its final regulations. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Council are required to develop and implement a local 

council tax support scheme to replace the current council tax benefit scheme through 

legislation in the Local Government Finance Bill.   

The decision on the final scheme must be taken by Council and to m
[...]
es
	Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy - Appendix B Feedback

	5e Review of the Performance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference
	Review of the Performance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference
	Review of the Performance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference - Appendix

	8 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	9 To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.
	Social Affairs Select Committee

	10 To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Performance and Governance Committee on the work of the Committee since the last Council meeting.



Minutes of the meeting


 

17 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 27 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Pett (Vice-Chairman) 

  

Cllrs Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, 

Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Butler, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, 

Mrs. Davison, Davison, Mrs. Dibsdall, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, 

Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, Hogarth, Horwood, 

Mrs. Hunter, London, Ms. Lowe, Maskell, McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, 

Searles, Miss. Thornton, Towell, Underwood and Walshe 

 

Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Brown, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Dawson, Piper, Miss. Stack and 

Williamson 

 

 

36. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 

16 October 2012 and 7 November 2012  

 

The Chairman proposed that the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 

16 October 2012 and 7 November 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 16 

October 2012 and 7 November 2012 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

37. To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest from 

Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this meeting  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

38. Chairman's Announcements  

 

Members were warmly invited to attend the Staff Carol Service at 11am on 

Thursday 20th December at St Luke’s Church. 

 

39. To receive any petitions submitted by Members of the Public.  

 

No petitions were submitted. 

 

40. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other Committees:  

 

(a) Community Governance Review  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bracken seconded that the 

recommendations outline on pages 7-8 of the agenda be agreed. 

 



Council - Tuesday, 27 November 2012 
 
 

18 

Councillor Grint addressed the Council as Ward Member for Halstead, Knockholt 

and Badgers Mount reporting that the majority of residents in Badgers Mount 

supported proposals for a Parish Council separate from Shoreham Parish Council.   

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) the draft recommendations to retain the existing boundaries and 
electoral arrangements of the Parishes of Chiddingstone, Cowden, 

Edenbridge, Farningham, Fawkham, Halstead, Hever, Horton Kirby & 

South Darenth, Kemsing and Knockholt be confirmed; 

 

(b) the draft recommendations in respect of the parishes of Ash-cum-
Ridley and Hartley (Milestone School); Brasted and Westerham (High 

View Cottage); Crockenhill and Shoreham (no change to present 

arrangements); Eynsford and Shoreham (Austin Lodge Golf Course); 

Hextable and Swanley (Lower Road); Chevening, Dunton Green, 

Riverhead, Seal, Sevenoaks, Sevenoaks Weald and Sundridge with Ide 

Hill (no change to present arrangements); be confirmed; 

 

(c) the draft recommendation that no change be made to the electoral 
arrangements of Hartley Parish be confirmed; 

 

(d) the draft recommendation that the two properties North Lodge, 
Redleaf and Woodside Kennels transfer from Leigh Parish to 

Penshurst Parish be confirmed; 

 

(e) the properties Stursdon Farm, Mount Farm and Mount Farm Cottage 
transfer from Otford Parish into Shoreham Parish; 

 

(f) the draft recommendation to transfer the 8 Twitton properties 

currently in Shoreham Parish into Otford Parish be confirmed; 

 

(g) no change be made to the existing warded structure nor to the name 
of Penshurst Parish Council; 

 

(h) the Well Hill Hundreds ward remains a part of Shoreham Parish; 
 

(i) a separate parish of Badgers Mount be created; 

 

(j) Officers of the District Council discuss with Shoreham Parish Council 

the electoral arrangements of the reconstituted Parish of Shoreham 

and present the outcome to a future meeting of the Electoral 

Arrangements Committee; and 

 

(k) the draft recommendation for no change between the parishes of 
Shoreham and West Kingsdown in the vicinity of East Hill be 

confirmed.” 

 

 

 

 

 



Council - Tuesday, 27 November 2012 
 
 

19 

(b) Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that the 

recommendations outlined on pages 33-34 of the agenda be agreed. 

 

Councillor Fleming reported that the legislation had ensured that all claimants of 

pensionable age would be protected under the scheme.  In addition to this, in 

year 1 of the scheme, transitional protection would ensure that all residents of 

working age received a deduction of 8.5% on the amount of council tax support 

they were entitled to, as calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit 

scheme. 

 

Councillor Fittock, whilst acknowledging that the Council had to adhere to 

legislation,  highlighted that the new Scheme was effectively taking money from 

the poorest groups within the District and expressed surprise that the Council’s 

consultation was focused on all those in receipt of Council Tax Benefit and not 

simply those affected by the proposals. 

 

Councillor Fleming clarified that the legislation required all those currently in 

receipt of Council Tax Benefit to be consulted.  The legislation required local 

authorities to be “mindful of the vulnerable” but the Government had obviously 

seen a clear need for pensioners to be protected. 

 

Resolved: That, having considered the equality impacts, as set out in the 

report, it be resolved that: 

 

(a) The Council introduce a local support for council tax scheme that all 

residents of working age receive a deduction on the amount of council 

tax support they are entitled to, calculated on the basis of the current 

council tax benefit scheme, of 18.5%. 

 

(b) In year 1 of the scheme, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 the 

Council applies transitional protection for all residents of working age 

eligible to receive council tax support.  This transitional protection 

ensures that in year 1 only all residents of working age receive a 

deduction of 8.5% on the amount of council tax support they are 

entitled to, as calculated on the basis of the current council tax benefit 

scheme. 

 

(c) The Council applies to the Government’s grant scheme for a financial 

contribution towards the transitional protection provided to residents 

once the grant scheme opens after 31 January 2013. 

 

(d) The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money is provided delegated 

authority to implement any consequential amendments to the local 

scheme as a result of the Government publishing its final regulations. 

 

(c) Review of Member's Allowances  

 

The Chairman reported that the item had been withdrawn as the Modern Local 

Government Group had asked Officers to undertake further investigations and 

report back to a later meeting. 



Council - Tuesday, 27 November 2012 
 
 

20 

 

(d) Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bracken seconded that the 

Statement of Licensing Policy be adopted by Full Council. 

 

Resolved: That the Statement of Licensing Policy be adopted. 

 

(e) Review of the Performance and Governance Committee Terms of Reference  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bracken seconded that the 

revised Terms of Reference for the Performance and Governance Committee be 

adopted. 

 

Resolved: That the revised Terms of Reference for the Performance and 

Governance Committee be adopted. 

 

41. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of part 2 (the 

Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which have 

been duly given.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

42. To receive any questions from Members of the Public under paragraph 17 of part 

2 (the Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

43. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since 

the last Council meeting.  

 

The Leader introduced his report highlighting two specific items within the report: 

 

1. Youth Service Transformation –this issue had been considered by the 
Locality Board.  The Leader stressed that whilst joint commissioning of 

services with Kent County Council was still in its early stages he believed 

that locally commissioning services would become increasingly important 

in the future. 

 

2. The signing of the White Oak Ward Charter for Cleaner and Safer 
Environments had been driven by community groups.  The Leader had 

attended the signing which had demonstrated the power of communities 

when they worked together. 

 

The Leader also offered congratulations to the Facilities Manager, Will Bowen, 

who would be leaving Sevenoaks District Council on 14th December 2012 to take 

up a new, more senior, post.  The Leader commended Will’s dedication to 

Sevenoaks District Council over a number of years and highlighted that Will’s 

promotion had embodied the Sevenoaks ethos of growing its staff.  The Council 

wished Will the best of luck in his new job. 

 



Council - Tuesday, 27 November 2012 
 
 

21 

Two Members asked the Leader if any work had been undertaken on reviewing 

different forms of governance as the Localism Act 2011 now allowed for this.  The 

Members suggested that it may be helpful to set up a Member Working Group to 

consider all the available options and report back to Council in the Spring of 

2013.  The Leader responded that there were a number of options available and 

that all the options needed to be fully investigated.  It had been agreed at the 

meeting of the Modern Local Government Group on 20th November 2012 that the 

Council’s governance structure would be reviewed alongside the corporate officer 

restructure being considered by the Chief Executive Designate.  The Leader 

stressed the need for a full governance review to be undertaken and suggested 

that the outcome of the review should be reported in six months. 

  

 

44. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the work of 

the Committees since the last Council meeting.  

 

The Council received reports from the Chairmen of the following Select 

Committees: 

 

• Environment Select Committee – 23rd October 2012 

• Social Affairs Select Committee – 30th October 2012 

• Services Select Committee – 1st November 2012. 

 

45. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Performance and Governance 

Committee on the work of the Committee since the last Council meeting.  

 

The Council received a report from the Chairman of the Performance and 

Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its meeting 

on 13th November 2012. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.29 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 


